
 
 

 
 
 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - RESOURCES 
 
Date:  Wednesday 18 March 2015 
Time: 5.30 pm 
Venue: Rennes Room, Civic Centre, Paris Street, Exeter 
 
Members are invited to attend the above meeting to consider the items of business. 
 
If you have an enquiry regarding any items on this agenda, please contact Sharon Sissons, 
Democratic Services Officer (Committees) on 01392 265115 or email sharon.sissons@exeter.gov.uk 
 
Entry to the Civic Centre can be gained through the Customer Services Centre, Paris Street. 
 
Membership - 
Councillors Baldwin (Chair), Mottram (Deputy Chair), Bialyk, Brock, Bull, George, Lyons, Morris, 
Robson, Sheldon, Spackman, Tippins and Winterbottom 
 

Agenda 
 
Part I: Items suggested for discussion with the press and public present 
  
 

1  
  
Apologies  

 To receive apologies for absence from Committee members.  
 

 

2  
  
Minutes  

 To sign the minutes of the meeting held on 28 January 2015.   
 

 

3  
  
Declarations of Interest  

 Councillors are reminded of the need to declare any disclosable pecuniary 
interests that relate to business on the agenda and which have not already been 
included in the register of interests, before any discussion takes place on the 
item. Unless the interest is sensitive, you must also disclose the nature of the 
interest. In accordance with the Council's Code of Conduct, you must then leave 
the room and must not participate in any further discussion of the item.  
Councillors requiring clarification should seek the advice of the Monitoring Officer 
prior to the day of the meeting. 
 

 

4  
  
Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 - Exclusion of Press 
and Public 

 

 It is considered that the Committee would be unlikely to exclude the press and 
public during the consideration of any of the items on the agenda but, if it should 
wish to do so, the following resolution should be passed:- 

 

mailto:sharon.sissons@exeter.gv.uk


 
RESOLVED that, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for consideration of the particular 
item(s) on the grounds that it (they) involve(s) the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in the relevant paragraphs of Part I, Schedule 12A of the Act.  
 

5  
  
Questions from the Public Under Standing Order 19  

 A period of up to 15 minutes will be set aside to deal with questions to the 
Committee from members of the public. 
 
Details of questions should be notified to the Corporate Manager Democratic & 
Civic Support at least three working days prior to the meeting. Further information 
and a copy of the procedure are available from Democratic Services 
(Committees) (265115) also on the Council web site: 
http://www.exeter.gov.uk/scrutinyquestions   
 

 

6  
  
Questions from Members  of the Council  Under Standing Order 20  

 To receive questions from Members of the Council to appropriate Portfolio 
Holders. 
 

 

 
Presentation and Item for  Discussion 

 

7  
  
An Energy Neutral Council - A Renewables and Energy Efficiency 
Programme Update 

 

 To consider the report of the Corporate Manager Property.    
 

(Pages 5 - 
10) 

 
Items for Executive 

 

8  
  
Overview of Revenue Budget 2014/15  

 To consider the report of the Principal Accountant and Assistant Director Finance. 
  
 

(Pages 11 
- 24) 

9  
  
Capital Monitoring Statement  to December 2014  

 To consider the report of the Principal Accountant and Assistant Director Finance.  
  

(Pages 25 
- 46) 

 
Item for Discussion 

 

10  
  
Budget Monitoring (3rd Quarter)  

 To consider the report of the Principal Accountant and Assistant Director Finance.   
 

(Pages 47 
- 54) 

 
 



Item for Information 
 

11  
  
Social Media Task and Finish Group - Initial report  

 To consider the report of the Social Media Task and Finish Group.  
 
 

(Pages 55 
- 58) 

Date of Next Meeting 
 
The next Scrutiny Committee - Resources will be held on Wednesday 1 July 2015 at 5.30 pm 
 
Future Business 
 
The schedule of future business proposed for this Scrutiny Committee and other Committees of the 
Council can be viewed on the following link to the Council’s website: 
http://www.exeter.gov.uk/forwardplan 
Councillors can view a hard copy of the schedule in the Members Room. 
 
 

 

Individual reports on this agenda can be produced in large print 
on request to Democratic Services (Committees) on 01392 
265111. 
 
Find out more about Exeter City Council by looking at our website http://www.exeter.gov.uk . This will 
give you the dates of all future Committee meetings and tell you how you can ask a question at a 
Scrutiny Committee meeting. Alternatively, contact the Democratic Services Officer (Committees) on 
01392 265107 for further information. 
 
Follow us: 
www.twitter.com/ExeterCouncil 
www.facebook.com/ExeterCityCouncil 
 
 

http://www.twitter.com/ExeterCouncil
http://www.facebook.com/ExeterCityCouncil


This page is intentionally left blank



REPORT TO SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - RESOURCES 
Date of Meeting: 18 March 2015 
Report of: Corporate Manager Property 
Title: An Energy Neutral Council – A Renewables and Energy Efficiency Programme 
Update 
 
Is this a Key Decision? 
 
No 
 
Is this an Executive or Council Function?  
 
No 
 
1. What is the report about? 
 

This report provides an update on the Renewables and Energy Efficiency Programme 
work that has been undertaken during the first year of the programme and since the 
previous report to Scrutiny Committee Resources on 17 September 2015. 

 
2. Recommendations:  
 

That Scrutiny Committee Resources note the progress made to date, the delivery of 
year one of the Renewables and Energy Efficiency Programme and feasibility work in 
progress for year two. 

 
3. Reasons for the recommendation: 
 
 This is an update report to Scrutiny Committee Resources 
 
4. What are the resource implications including non financial resources.  
 
 The programme is delivered by the Energy Team, made up of two full-time posts and this 

level of resource continues to be supported. 
 
 The speed of delivery of the programme has been a result of the Team’s commitment 

and support given by others in the newly formed Corporate Property service.   Some 
schemes have however been delayed due to the need to engage external structural 
engineering advice and by the fact that the City Council’s procurement function is not yet 
fully developed. 

 
 In terms of the financial benefits of the programme, actual performance of previous PV 

schemes and savings made as a result of the early work carried out by the Energy Team 
is set out in table format at the end of this report.  The table also lists new savings that will 
be made at the end of this financial year (31 March 2015).  Income from energy savings 
and FIT payments/export to the grid, have exceeded expectation and the returns over the 
20 year investment period are higher than projected.  As new schemes within the 
programme are rolled out it is anticipated that they will continue to deliver similar energy 
savings and income generation. 

   
5. Section 151 Officer comments: 
 

Each scheme has been subject to consideration of the effect on finances, noting the 
level of saving anticipated and comparing this against the cost to the Council of 

Page 5

Agenda Item 7



  

financing the debt required to pay for the assets.  So far all schemes have had a 
positive impact on the Council’s budget. 

 
6. What are the legal aspects? 
 
 There are no issues to raise on the content of this report. 
 
7. Monitoring Officer’s comments: 
 
 There are no issues to raise on the content of this report 
 
8. Report details: 
 

The report to Scrutiny Committee Resources on 17 September 2014 updated the 
Committee on the progress of year one elements of the Renewables and Energy 
Efficiency Programme.  This report is intended to provide an update of the work 
completed in year one, work currently underway,
[...]
ock Centre PV (part/50%) £92,000 £92,000 

Quay Climb Centre (PPA) £3,757 £5,465 

PROJECTED TOTAL SAVING 2015/16    
 

£319,222 

 

Page 10



REPORT TO SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - RESOURCES  
Date of Meeting: 18 March 2015 
REPORT TO EXECUTIVE 
Date of Meeting: 14 April 2015 
REPORT TO COUNCIL 
Date of Meeting: 21 April 2015 
Report of: Assistant Director Finance 
Title: OVERVIEW OF REVENUE BUDGET 2014/15 
 
Is this a Key Decision?  
 
No 
* One that affects finances over £1m or significantly affects two or more wards. If this is a 
key decision then the item must be on the appropriate forward plan of key decisions. 
 
Is this an Executive or Council Function? 
Council 
 
1. What is the report about? 

 
1.1 To advise Members of the overall projected financial position of the HRA & General Fund 

Revenue Budgets for the 2014/15 financial year after nine months. 
 

2. Recommendations: 
 

 
 

It is recommended that Scrutiny Resources Committee and the Executive note the report 
and Council notes and approves (where applicable): 
 

2.1 The General Fund forecast financial position for the 2014/15 financial year; 
 

2.2 The HRA forecast financial position for 2014/15 financial year; 
 

2.3 The additional supplementary budgets listed in Appendix C; 
 

2.4 The outstanding Sundry Debt position as at December 2014; 
 

2.5 The creditors’ payments performance; 
 

2.6 The Council Tax and Business Rates collection performance. 
 

3. Reasons for the recommendation: 
 

3.1 
 

To formally note the Council’s projected financial position and to approve additional 
expenditure required during the financial year.  
 

4. What are the resource implications including non financial resources. 
 

4.1 The impact on the General Fund working balance, HRA working Balance and Council 
Own Build working balance are set out in sections 8.3.6, 8.2.1 and 8.2.3 respectively. 
 

4.2 A request for a supplementary budget totalling £80,000 has been included within this 
report. 
 

  

Page 1
[...]
,818,290 5,442,150 (376,140)

less Notional capital charges (2,855,410) (2,855,410) (2,855,410) 0

Service Committee Net Expenditure 12,058,930 413,810 12,472,740 12,172,930 (299,810)

Net Interest 165,000 165,000 96,000 (69,000)

New Homes Bonus (2,778,000) (2,778,000) (2,778,000) 0

Revenue Contribution to Capital 0 0 7,500 7,500

Minimum Revenue Provision 1,470,000 1,470,000 1,332,263 (137,737)

Business Rates Deficit 0 0 1,215,465 1,215,465

General Fund Expenditure 10,915,930 413,810 11,329,740 12,046,158 716,418

Transfer To/(From) Working Balance 58,448 (224,190) (165,742) (217,112) (51,370)

Transfer To/(From) Earmarked Reserves 2,498,000 (189,620) 2,308,380 1,679,332 (629,048)

General Fund Net Expenditure 13,472,378 0 13,472,378 13,508,378 36,000

Formula Grant (7,715,000) (7,715,000) (7,715,000) 0

Council Tax Freeze Grant (118,000) (118,000) (118,000) 0

Pooling of Business Rates (1,070,000) (1,070,000) (1,106,000) (36,000)

Council Tax Net Expenditure 4,569,378 0 4,569,378 4,569,378 0

Working Balance March 2014 3,364,640£   3,147,528£        March 2015

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank



 

REPORT TO  SCRUTINY COMMITTEE RESOURCES, EXECUTIVE AND 
COUNCIL 

Date of Meeting:   Scrutiny Committee Resources – 18 March 2015 
      Executive – 14 April 2015 
     Council – 21 April 2015 
Report of:    Assistant Director Finance 
Title: Capital Monitoring Statement to 31 December 2014 
 

 
Is this a Key Decision? 
Yes 
 
Is this an Executive or Council Function? 
Council 
 
1. What is the report about? 

To report the current position in respect of the Council’s revised annual capital programme 
and to advise Members of the anticipated level of deferred expenditure into future years. 

  
The report seeks Member approval to amend the annual capital programme in order to 
reflect the reported variations. 

 
2. Recommendations: 

It is recommended that Scrutiny Committee – Resources notes and Council 
approves: 

 
(i) The revisions to the cap
[...]
o Scrutiny 
Committee – Resources, 19 
November 2014 

25,672,970 

 

Budget Deferred to 2015/16 & 
Beyond at Quarter 2 

(1,982,460) 
Approved by Executive on 9 
December 2014 Overspends/(Underspends) 

reported at Quarter 2 
(647,670) 

Exton Road Lighting 37,500 
Approved by delegated powers 
(13 November 2014) 

Municipal Bonds Agency 50,000 
Approved by Executive on 9 
December 2014 

RAMM Passenger Lift 45,000 
Approved by Executive on 9 
December 2014 

Other (7,000)  

Revised Capital Programme 
2014/15 

23,168,340  

 
8.2  PERFORMANCE 
 

The revised capital programme for the current financial year is £23.168 million.  During the 
first nine months of the year the Council spent £11.098 million on the programme, which 
equates to 47.90% of the revised programme.  This compares with £8.190 million (50.4%) 
being spent in the first nine months of 2013/14. 
 
The current programme is detailed in Appendix 1.  The Appendix shows a total forecast 
spend for 2014/15 of £18.940 million with £3.957 million of the programme potentially being 
deferred to 2015/16. 

 
Appendix 2 shows the approved budgets for 2015/16 with the 2014/15 budget carried 
forward to 2015/16 and beyond at the second quarter and the proposed amount to be 
carried forward this quarter for Executive to consider for approval.  

 

Page 26



Appendix 3 shows the overall position for those schemes which span more than one 
financial year. 
 

8.3 AVAILABLE CAPITAL RESOURCES 
 

The available capital resources for the General Fund for 2014/15 are £1.616 million.  An 
estimated spend of £9.167 million is required of which £7.552 million will have to be funded 
from borrowing.  The available capital resources for the HRA for 2014/15 are £15.171 
million.  An estimated spend of £9.772 million is required leaving £5.398 million to be 
carried forward into 2015/16.  Appendix 4 sets out the forecast use of the resources 
available for the General Fund and the HRA and the likely amounts of borrowing t
[...]
ng the financial year. 

 
7. Monitoring Officer’s comments: 
 
 This report raises no issues for the Monitoring Officer.  
 
8. Report Details: 
 

Resources Budget Monitoring to 31 December 2014 
 

8.1 Key Variations from Budget 
 The current forecast suggests that net expenditure for this committee will decrease from 

the revised budget by a total of £381,090 after transfers from reserves and revenue 

Page 47

Agenda Item 10



contributions to capital, as detailed in Appendix 1.  This represents a variation of 6.55% 
from the revised budget.  This includes supplementary budgets of £184,120.   

 
8.2       The significant variations by management unit are: 
  

MU 
Code 

Management Unit 
Over / 

(Underspend) 
Detail 

86A1 
Revenue 
Collection/Benefits 

(195,050) 

 Recovery of overpayments has been higher 
than anticipated 

 Revenue contribution to capital expenditure 
upgrading the Capita system 

86A4 Civic Ceremonials 13,990 
 The rental income budget in respect of the 

Guildhall will not be achieved due to a bad 
debt and a void period.  

86A5 
Democratic 
Representation 

(280) 

 An identified saving will not be achieved in 
year (see Appendix 2).  

 The above saving has been achieved by 
underspends on various pay and supplies and 
services budgets. 

86A7 
Unapportionable 
Overheads 

(6,240)  Reduced pension costs of former employees 

86B1 Financial Services 9,140 

 Underspend on pay due to vacancies; 
overspend on agency staff due to sickness 
cover. Additional expenditure on software 
licences 

86B2 Internal Audit (4,000) 
 Underspend on pay due to maternity offset by 

redundancy payment. 

86B3 Human Resources (7,280)  Delay in recruitment for vacancy 

86B4 Legal Services (52,130) 
 Savings on pay due to post not filled 

 Additional income from legal expenses 

86B5 
Corporate Customer 
Services 

(131,370) 

 Underspend on Civic Centre reactive repairs 
and electricity budget. 

 Saving on Postage due to change of suppl
[...]
ng within timescales varied 
from time to time by the Government. If 
timescales are not met, administrative 
errors minimized and overpayments 
reduced, there is a risk of paying out for 
Housing Benefit and only receiving a 
partial reimbursement of subsidy. 

 

Page 53



This page is intentionally left blank



REPORT TO: SCRUTINY RESOURCES COMMITTEE 
Date of Meeting: Scrutiny Resources Committee – 18th March 2015  
Report of: Cllr Bull, Chair of the Social Media Task and Finish Group and 

Champion for Community Engagement 
Title: Social Media – interim report and recommendations 
 
 
Is this a Key Decision? 
No 
 
Is this an Executive or Council Function? 
Executive 
 
1. What is the report about? 
 

This report outlines the conclusion of this Task and Finish Group’s investigations into 
the Council’s current use of and presence through social media, providing an update 
to the Scrutiny Resources Committee together with recommendations for approval. 
 
The Group were tasked with exploring whether the Council’s current use of social 
media continues to enhance effective engagement with the local community, 
individuals and external organisations and to investigate whether any improvements 
were desirable or necessary.  Members acknowledged the ever increasing 
importance of social media and its effective use which affords the Council a 
heightened profile and can enhance the speed in which the Council can respond to 
enquiries and deliver services. 

 
 

2. Recommendations: 
  
 That the Scrutiny Resources Committee:- 
 

a) have the opportunity to consider and comment upon the findings of this Task 
and Finish Group; 

b) agree that social media training should be incorporated into the Councillors’ 
induction training programme. 

c) acknowledge the finding that the Council’s current use of and presence 
through social media is of a high standard and as such, no further 
improvements are considered necessary at this point in time. 

d) agree that this Task and Finish Group should meet once more in 9 months’ 
time to review the position to see if it remains the same or whether there are 
any suggested improvements.  

e) agree that this Task and Finish Group will report back to the Scrutiny 
Resources Committee after October 2015 with a full update on the position 
together with any further recommendations. 

 
3. Reasons for the recommendation: 
 

 to recognise the work of this Task and Finish Group and invite its parent 
committee to comment upon findings. 

 to ensure that the Council’s use of and presence through social media is 
monitored. 

 to look at ways to maximise the full potential of the Council’s use of social 
media fulfilling criteria within the Corporate Plan, Core Strategy, Exeter Vision 
relating to community engagement - to tell people what is going on, listen and 

Page 55

Agenda Item 11



  

respond to their views and provide the community with the information that 
they need in an instantaneous manner, developing and supporting citizen 
involvement and consulting more effectively whilst improving publicity and 
accessibility of events and providing more direct and quick resolutions to 
problems. 
 

 
4. What are the resource implications including non financial resources: 
 
 None at present. 
 
5. Section 151 Officer comments: 
 
 This report currently raises no issues for the Section 151 officer to consider at 

present. 
 
6. What are the legal aspects? 
 

None at present. 
  

 
7.  Monitoring officer Comments 

 
This report currently raises no issues for the Monitoring officer to consider. 

 
8. Report Details: 
 

Following the Annual Scrutiny Work Programme meeting in July 2014, social media 
was highlighted as a priority area for Scrutiny Task and Finish Group investigation.  
The importance of social media and the Council’s use of it is recognised, together 
with the need to review whether improvements could be made to current use and 
profile. 
  
Membership of this Group con
[...]


 
It was decided that a future meeting of the Group could consider such questions as:- 
 

 What might be required from Members in so far as social media and its use is 
concerned? 

 What else should the Council look to do through social media? 

 Is there anything else that the Council could do that would be useful to enable 
improved engagement through social media? 

 
9 What is the impact of the decision on equality and diversity; health and 

wellbeing; safeguarding children, young people and vulnerable adults, 
Economy safety and the environment? 
 
Not applicable. 
 

 
Cllr Bull, Champion for Community Engagement 
 
Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1972 (as amended) 
Background papers used in compiling this report: 
None 
Contact for enquiries:  Anne-Marie Hawley, Scrutiny Programme Officer 
    Democratic Services Department 
    Tel No: (01392) 265110 
    E-mail: anne-marie.hawley@exeter.gov.uk 

Page 57



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	7 An Energy Neutral Council - A Renewables and Energy Efficiency Programme Update
	8 Overview of Revenue Budget 2014/15
	Overview GF Dec 14 - Appendix A final
	Overview GF Dec 14 - Appendix B final

	9 Capital Monitoring Statement  to December 2014
	Capital Monitoring to 31 December 2014final

	10 Budget Monitoring (3rd Quarter)
	Resources - Appendix 1 - Q3 Budget Monitoring final
	Resources - Appendix 2 - Q3 Areas of Budgetary Risk final

	11 Social Media Task and Finish Group - Initial report



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - RESOURCES 
 

18 March 2015 
 

Present: 
 
Councillor Baldwin (Chair)  

Councillors Mottram, Bialyk, Bull, George, Lyons, Morris, Robson, Sheldon and 
Winterbottom 

Apologies: 
 
Councillors Brock, Spackman and Tippins 

Also present: 
 

Chief Executive & Growth Director, Deputy Chief Executive, Assistant Director Finance, 
Corporate Energy Manager, Scrutiny Programme Officer and Democratic Services Officer 
(Committees) (SLS) 

In attendance: 
 

Councillor Peter Edwards - Leader 
Councillor Ollie Pearson - Portfolio Holder Enabling Services 

 
15 Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 28 January 2015 were taken as read and signed 
by the Chair as correct.  

16 Declarations of Interest 
 
Members made no declarations of discloseable pecuniary interest. 
  

17 An Energy Neutral Council - A Renewables and Energy Efficiency Programme 
Update 
 
The Corporate Energy Manager presented an update on the Renewables and 
Energy Efficiency Programme work that had been undertaken during the first year of 
the programme and since the previous report to Scrutiny Committee - Resources on 
17 September 2014. The report also included the financial benefits and savings of 
the projects completed in this financial year, as well as the projected savings. 
A copy of the ‘Indicative Delivered Electricity’ rate breakdown for 2015/16 was 
circulated which illustrated the various charges and levies applied.   
 
The Corporate Energy Manager provided a further update on the report, advising that 
following the installation of new LED lights in three of the city’s car parks, feedback 
had indicated that the lights at the Harlequins Centre car park had made a significant 
improvement to the parking environment. Initial work on the Car Park Canopy Solar 
PV Scheme at Mary Arches and John Lewis car parks was also progressing well. 
This pioneering scheme was a first for a local authority nationally. A further update 
would be made at the next meeting.  She also referred to the LED lights replacement 
programme at the Civic Centre, which was nearly complete.  Apart from the 
significant level of savings made, staff were already appreciating the benefits in their 
working environment. 
 



 
 

Responding to a number of advance questions, the Corporate Energy Manager 
advised that:-   
 

 it was important to identify where the biggest savings could be made, and the 
installation of LED light bulbs in car parks was part of a major project to 
reduce energy costs for the City Council. Public realm could look at some of 
their areas, but Devon County Council were responsible for street lighting.  

 

 the cost of the boiler replacement at the Civic Centre will be £150,000, and 
design work, procurement and specialist engineering advice had been carried 
out by the in-house staff from North Somerset Council, who had recently 
carried out a similar project. 

 

 a power purchase agreement such as suggested for Quay Climbing would 
provide a legal agreement to provide the means to sell renewable energy to 
the leaseholder.  

 

 the actual cost of charging a car at the EV Charge points, ranged from 60p to 
82p, depending on the type of vehicle.  The investment in the EV Project had 
been minimal as the cost of the installation of the charge points was paid for 
by a government grant, and the infrastructure provides the future opportunity 
to pay for the facility.  

 
The Chair welcomed the greater use of solar power technology and the savings 
achieved so far.  She recognised that some of the older properties would present 
more of a challenge, but acknowledged the efforts made to include this technology in 
new build. She asked whether there were plans to put solar panels on the new 
leisure complex. The Deputy Chief Executive advised that they were not in a position 
to confirm the final design, but they were working with the project’s Design Team and 
would consider sustainability and energy efficiency factors as well as being linked to 
the District Heating Scheme to provide a cost efficient way of providing energy to the 
Leisure Centre. 
 
Scrutiny Committee - Resources noted the following: -  
 
(1) progress made to date, and in year one the delivery of the Renewables and 

Energy Efficiency Programme and in year two the feasibility work in progress; 
and  

(2) a further presentation be made to Scrutiny Committee - Resources.  
  

18 Overview of Revenue Budget 2014/15 
 
The Assistant Director Finance presented a report which advised Members of the 
overall projected financial position of the General Fund Revenue Budget and 
Housing Revenue Account for the 2014/15 financial year after nine months. 
Members were advised of the main variances within the Scrutiny Committee’s 
budgets, which showed a projected underspend of £299,810 against a revised 
Service Committee budget of £12,472,740. The Housing Revenue Account working 
balance is £7,218,245, with an underspend in total of £2,629,576. There had been a 
delay in fulfilling the capital programme and a reduction in the short term 
maintenance budget as work was deferred or no longer required.  There were no 
supplementary budget requests this quarter.  
 
Responding to a question from a Member submitted prior to the meeting, the 
Assistant Director Finance stated that :-  



 
 

 

 an overspend in General Fund Housing related to the provision of 
temporary accommodation , and the underspend of £11,041 in respect of 
repairs maintenance  related to our own council housing;  

 the overspend within the Democratic representation budget was in relation 
to a proposed new Members’ Allowance which was not taken forward.  

 
He responded as follows to Members’ queries:- 

 

 the overspend was due to a delay in the implementation of the new 
licensing scheme for certain types of Houses in Multiple Occupation.  

 a pool of regular agency staff was used to provide sickness and holiday 
cover for the domestic refuse collection rounds, and there was a growing 
trend for a higher sickness rate coupled with the need to staff an increased 
length of the rounds. The Deputy Chief Executive confirmed that this matter 
was already under review to resolve the situation.  It was also agreed that a 
colleague from Waste Services would be invited to the next meeting to 
outline some of the pertinent issues relating to staffing.  

 car park charges had remained static, but there had been a slight decrease 
in car park revenue and this was being monitored.  Every effort was being 
made to address the downturn in Estates revenue from the retail units on 
South Street.  

 an underspend of £69,000 related to net interest paid which occurred when 
spending was not possible or required.  The Member suggested that some 
speculation to accumulate should be made, buy it was acknowledged that 
there had to be a balance.  

 new working arrangements with the Department of Work and Pensions had 
caused an increase in housing benefit overpayment, which had resulted in 
an increase in outstanding sundry debt.  There continued to be a number of 
challenges in the workflow across the recovery of debt, and officers were 
working hard to address this.  

 expenditure in relation to consultancy fees was less than anticipated in 
relation to the redevelopment of the Bus Station site.  

 
Scrutiny Committee - Resources supported the report and recommended approval 
by Council (where applicable) of the:- 

 
(1) General Fund forecast financial position for the 2014/15 financial year; 
(2) HRA forecast financial position for the 2014/15 financial year; 
(3)        the additional supplementary budgets as listed in Appendix C;  
(4) outstanding Sundry Debt position as at December 2014; and  
(5) creditors’ payments performance; and  
(6)        the Council Tax and Business Rates collection performance.  
  

19 Capital Monitoring Statement  to December 2014 
 
The Assistant Director Finance presented the report to update Members on the 
current position in respect of the Council’s revised annual capital programme and to 
advise Members of the anticipated level of deferred expenditure into future years. 
The revised capital programme for the current financial year was £23.168 million. 
During the first nine months of the year, the Council spent £11.098 million on the 
programme, which equated to 47.90% of the revised programme.  He referred to two 
capital schemes which have been completed since the last quarter, including  



 
 

£3 million paid to the Environment Agency, as part of an overall £30 million flood 
defence scheme, and also a more energy efficient condensing boiler was installed at 
Wonford Community Centre.   
 
Responding to a question from a Member submitted prior to the meeting, the 
Assistant Director Finance clarified that an additional capital request for £32,800 had 
been made to develop a tree management system which would enable the exact 
location of fallen or damaged trees in the city to be accurately recorded. This was 
using technology as part of a project developed by the UK space agency. Bartec 
Auto ID would be funding the project and the only expense to the City Council was 
for a minimal amount of travel and subsistence.  He also responded to a suggestion 
that an underspend in respect of smoke detector replacements could still have been 
used for more vulnerable occupants in council accommodation, confirming that the 
underspend would be passed back, but he would pass on members concerns to 
colleagues in Housing. 
  
Scrutiny Committee – Resources noted the current position in respect of the annual 
Capital Programme and recommended approval by Council.  
 

20 Budget Monitoring (3rd Quarter) 
 
The Assistant Director Finance presented the budget monitoring report, which 
advised Members of the material differences by management unit to the revised 
revenue budget. There was a significant underspend of £381,090 after transfers from 
reserves and revenue contributions to capital.  This represented a variation of 6.55% 
from the revised budget, and included supplementary budgets of £184,120.  The 
main deviations from the budget were set out in the report. 
  
He responded to a Member’s  enquiry regarding a £14,000 overspend in respect of 
the civil ceremonies budget and advised that it was the inclusion of lost income for a 
commercial letting  adjacent to the historic Guildhall under the civic ceremonials 
budget.  He would discuss the inclusion of the cost centre detail in the Commercial 
Property budget, with the Corporate Manager Property. 
 
Scrutiny Committee – Resources noted the report. 
   

21 Social Media Task and Finish Group - Initial report 
 
Councillor Bull, Chair of the Social Media Task and Finish Group, presented a report 
which outlined the conclusion of the Task and Finish Group’s investigations into the 
Council’s current use of and presence through social media, and the individual 
experience as well as providing an update to the Scrutiny Committee - Resources 
together with recommendations for approval. 

 
The Group had been tasked with exploring whether the Council’s current use of 
social media continued to enhance effective engagement with the local community, 
individuals and external organisations and to investigate whether any improvements 
were desirable or necessary.  Members acknowledged the ever increasing 
importance of social media and its effective use which afforded the Council a 
heightened profile and which could also enhance the speed at which the Council 
could respond to enquiries and deliver services. 
 
Councillor Bull advised that the Group would look to develop any opportunity to 
maximise any benefit for both Members and the public.  Members discussed the 
need for some caution when using social media.  A Member welcomed the 
opportunity for social media training.   



 
 

  
Scrutiny Committee - Resources welcomed the opportunity to consider and comment 
upon the ideas submitted by the Social Media Task and Finish Group and noted the 
following activity including:- 
 
(1) to hold social media training which should be incorporated into the Councillors’ 

induction training programme; 
(2) acknowledgement that the finding that the Council’s current use of and 

presence through social media is of a high standard and as such, no further 
improvements were considered necessary at this point in time; 

(3) this Task and Finish Group should meet once more in 9 months’ time to review 
the position to see if it remains the same or whether there were any suggested 
improvements; and   

(4) this Task and Finish Group report back to the Scrutiny Committee - Resources 
in October 2015, with a full update on the position together with any further 
recommendations. 

  
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 5.30 pm and closed at 6.30 pm 
 
 

Chair 


